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QUESTION PRESENTED

May a legislator solicit a campaign contribution from a legislative agent for the campaign of another legislator?

DISCUSSION

KRS 6.767 explicitly forbids any legislator from accepting a campaign contribution from a legislative agent.  Therefore, even if the agent would acquiesce in the solicitation and make such a contribution, it could not be accepted or kept by the other legislator's campaign.  This kind of solicitation by a legislator, if he knows that the solicitee is a lobbyist, (as he should since that information is readily available) takes on the strong appearance of a legislator's using his official position as a legislator to secure an advantage or treatment of another in direct contravention of the public interest at large as expressed in KRS 6.731.  A legislator's use of his position in this manner would constitute a Class A misdemeanor as well as a violation of the Ethics Code.  See KRS 6.731(3).


The question presented here must be distinguished from that addressed in OLEC 95-10, which permitted a legislator's participation in a political party fundraiser which involved the solicitation of legislative agents for contributions to the party so long as the 

solicitations are broad based and not directed solely or primarily at legislative agents.  The question now before us involves a narrowly based solicitation of a legislative agent for a contribution to an individual legislator's campaign rather than to a political party.


It should be noted that the Ethics Code does not forbid a legislator from making an otherwise appropriate solicitation of funds for another legislator's campaign so long as the solicitation is not made to a legislative agent or agents.  

OPINION

A legislator may not solicit a campaign contribution from a legislative agent for the campaign of another legislator.

